

FILED

JUL 24 2008

No. 07-1411

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**KEITH A. OWENS,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kentucky*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SAMUEL ESTREICHER  
NYU LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
40 Washington Sq.  
South  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6226

MEIR FEDER  
DONALD B. AYER  
ROBERT T. SMITH  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-7870

KAREN SHUFF MAURER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Assistant Public  
Advocate  
Dep't of Public Advocacy  
100 Fair Oaks Lane  
Suite 302  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 564-8006

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Keith Owens*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THE EXISTENCE OF THE DEEP SPLIT IDENTIFIED IN THE PETITION.....	2
II. RESPONDENT'S PURPORTED ALTERNATIVE GROUND IS NONEXISTENT .....	3
III. RESPONDENT'S MERITS ARGUMENT IS BOTH IRRELEVANT AND UNSOUND .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boag v. MacDougall</i> , 454 U.S. 364 (1982) .....	4
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	4
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	4
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Thigpin v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 762 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	2
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	4
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	5
